

Regulatory compliance and safety information

Thank you for buying the Airwrap i.d.™ styler.

To read your safety instructions and guarantee terms and conditions in English, go to page 2.

法律規範和安全資訊

感謝您購買 Dyson Airwrap i.d.™ 多功能造型器。

請翻閱第 5 頁，閱讀中文版使用安全說明以及保固說明與條件。

규정 준수 및 안전 정보

Airwrap i.d.™ 스타일러를 구매해 주셔서 감사합니다.

안전 지침 및 보증 약관을 읽으려면 10 페이지로 이동하시기 바랍니다.

Informasi kepatuhan peraturan dan keselamatan

Terima kasih untuk pembelian Airwrap i.d.™ styler.

Untuk petunjuk keselamatan beserta syarat dan ketentuan garansi dalam Bahasa Indonesia, Anda dapat membacanya pada halaman 13.

การปฏิบัติตามกฎระเบียบและข้อมูลด้านความปลอดภัย

ขอบคุณที่เลือกซื้อเครื่องแต่งทรงผม Airwrap i.d.™

หากต้องการอ่านคำแนะนำด้านความปลอดภัยรวมถึงข้อตกลงและเงื่อนไขในการรับประกันซึ่งเป็นภาษาไทย โปรดไปที่ หน้า 17.

Tuân thủ quy định và thông tin an toàn

Cảm ơn bạn đã mua máy tạo kiểu Airwrap i.d.™

Để đọc các hướng dẫn an toàn và các điều khoản bảo hành bằng tiếng Việt, vui lòng đến trang 20.

EN

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:

WARNING

THE APPLIANCE AND ATTACHMENTS CONTAIN MAGNETS.

1. Keep away from implanted medical devices such as pacemakers and defibrillators as they may be affected by strong magnetic fields. Can also affect credit cards and electronic storage media.

WARNING

THESE WARNINGS APPLY TO THE APPLIANCE, AND ALSO WHERE APPLICABLE, TO ALL TOOLS, ACCESSORIES, CHARGERS OR MAINS ADAPTORS.

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY:

2. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or reasoning capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, only if they have been given supervision or instruction by a responsible person concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
3. Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
4. If the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug after use. The proximity of water presents a hazard even when the appliance is switched off.
5. WARNING: Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.



6. If the supply cable is damaged, it must be replaced or repaired by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly

- qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
7. This appliance has a non-self resetting thermal cut-out safety device to prevent overheating. If your appliance cuts out, unplug it from the mains supply socket and leave to cool.
 8. **CAUTION:** In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent resetting of the thermal cut-out, this appliance must not be supplied through an external switching device, such as a timer, or connected to a circuit that is regularly switched on and off by the utility company, or plugged into any socket where the electrical supply is unstable or likely to be turned off.
 9. For additional protection, the installation of a residual current device (RCD) having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30mA is advisable. Ask your installer for advice.
 10. Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than styling hair.
 11. Do not handle any part of the plug or appliance with wet hands.
 12. Do not unplug by pulling on the cable or stretch or pull the cable when in use. Do not use an extension lead and do not wrap the cable around the appliance.
 13. Do not use any lubricants, cleaning agents, polishes or air fresheners on any part of the appliance.
 14. Contact the Dyson Helpline when a service or repair is required. Do not disassemble the appliance as incorrect reassembly may result in an electric shock or fire.
 15. If the appliance is not working as it should, if it has received a sharp blow, if it has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, do not use and contact the Dyson Helpline.
 16. For best results, the appliance should be used with the recommended attachments. However, it can be used without an attachment.
 17. For the rated power, it is determined without attachments.



The attachments and product air exit area may become hot during use. Allow them to cool before handling.

Additional information

Looking after your Dyson machine

- Do not carry out any maintenance or repair work other than that shown in your Dyson User manual or advised by the Dyson Helpline.
- Always disconnect the plug from the mains before inspecting for problems. If the machine will not operate, first check the mains socket has an electricity supply and that the plug is properly inserted into the socket.

Disposal information

- Dyson products are made from high grade recyclable materials. Recycle where possible.

Limited 2-year guarantee

Terms and conditions of the Dyson 2-year limited guarantee

What is covered

- The repair or replacement of your Dyson machine (at Dyson's discretion) if it is found to be defective due to faulty materials, workmanship or function within two years of purchase or delivery (if any part is no longer available or out of manufacture, Dyson will replace it with a functional replacement part).
- This guarantee will only be valid if the machine is used in the country in which it was sold.

What is not covered

Dyson does not guarantee the repair or replacement of a product where a defect is the result of:

- Damage caused by not carrying out the recommended machine maintenance.
- Accidental damage, faults caused by negligent use or care, misuse, neglect, carelessness or operation or handling of the machine which is not in accordance with the Dyson user manual.
- Use of the machine for anything other than the use it is designed for.
- Use of the machine outside of 'normal use'.
- Use of the machine in salons or by stylists.
- Use of parts not assembled or installed in accordance with the instructions of Dyson.
- Use of parts and accessories which are not genuine Dyson components.
- Faulty installation (except where installed by Dyson).
- Repairs or alterations carried out by parties other than Dyson or its authorised agents.
- Normal wear and tear (e.g. fuse etc.).

If you are in any doubt as to what is covered by your guarantee, please contact the Dyson Helpline.

Summary of cover

- The guarantee becomes effective from the date of purchase (or the date of delivery if this is later).
- You must provide proof of (both the original and any subsequent) purchase/delivery before any work can be carried out on your Dyson machine. Without this proof, any work carried out will be chargeable. Keep your receipt or delivery note.
- All work will be carried out by Dyson or its authorised agents.
- Any parts which are replaced by Dyson will become the property of Dyson.
- The repair or replacement of your Dyson machine under guarantee will not extend the period of guarantee.
- The guarantee provides benefits which are additional to and do not affect your statutory rights as a consumer.

Important data protection information

You will need to provide us with basic contact information when you register your Dyson machine or via the MyDyson™ app.

When registering your Dyson machine:

- You will need to provide us with basic contact information to register your machine and enable us to support your guarantee.

When registering via the MyDyson™ app:

- You will need to provide us with basic contact information to register the MyDyson™ app. This enables us to securely link your machine to your instance of the app.
- When you register, you will have the opportunity to choose whether you would like to receive communications from us. If you opt-in to communications from Dyson, we will send you details of special offers and news of our latest innovations.
- We never sell your information to third parties and only use information that you share with us as defined by our privacy policies which are available on our website at privacy.dyson.com.

MyDyson™ app connectivity

- You must have a live internet connection in order for the MyDyson™ app to work.
- Dyson endeavours to ensure that our technology is compatible with current operating systems but this is not guaranteed. If you have any questions or would like to check the latest compatibility, please contact the Dyson Helpline.
- Your mobile device must have Bluetooth® wireless technology 4.0 support (Bluetooth® wireless technology Low Energy) in order to set up a connection with your machine. Check your device specification for compatibility.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Dyson is under license.

TW/HK

重要安全注意事項

使用前請閱讀所有指示

使用電器產品時，請務必遵守下列的基本安全規則：



本產品和配件都含有磁鐵。

1. 遠離植入性醫療裝置，例如起搏器和除顫器，因為它們可能受強磁場影響。還會影響信用卡和電子儲存媒體。



這些警告適用於本產品，以及需要用到的所有工具、配件、充電器或電源配接器。

為了降低起火燃燒、電擊或受傷的危險：

2. 本產品可供八歲以上兒童及身體、感官或推理能力下降或缺乏經驗和知識的人士使用，但須在專人指導或監督下使用，確保安全及了解相關的潛在危險。兒童在沒有監督的情況下，不應進行產品清潔和維護。
3. 切勿將本產品當做玩具使用。由兒童使用或接近兒童時，須密切注意。

4. 如果在浴室使用本產品，請在使用後拔下插頭。本產品在靠近水的地方可能產生危險，即使已關閉電源亦然。
5. 警告：請勿在浴缸、淋浴設備、洗臉盆或其他含水的容器附近使用本產品。



6. 如果電源線損壞，必須交由其製造商、其維修代理商或相關的合格人員更換或維修，以免發生危險。
7. 本產品含有非自動重設的熱斷電安全裝置，以防止過熱。如果本產品斷電，請將它從插座拔下並放置冷卻。
8. 注意：為了避免因不小心重設熱斷電裝置而造成的危險，不得透過外部開關裝置，例如計時開關，提供電源給本產品。不得將本產品連接至共用機器元件固定開啟和關閉的電路。不得將其插頭插到任何電源供應不穩定或可能被關閉的插座。
9. 為了提升在浴室中使用本產品時的安全防護，建議在使用的電路中安裝30 毫安的電流式漏電斷路器 (RCD) 。並於安裝時聯繫及尋求安裝人員的建議。
10. 請勿將本產品用於頭髮造型之外的任何其他用途。
11. 請勿使用濕手來操作插頭或本產品的任何部分。
12. 勿以拉扯電線的方式拔插頭，使用中時亦請勿拉扯電線。勿使用延長線，並且勿以電線纏繞本產品。
13. 請勿對本產品的任何部分使用潤滑劑、清潔劑、亮光劑或是空氣清香劑。
14. 需要服務或修理時請聯絡戴森服務專線。請勿拆解本產品，因為不正確的重組可能會引起觸電或火災。
15. 如果本產品未如預期正常運作、受到嚴重撞擊、掉落、損壞、置放室外或掉入水中，請勿使用，並請撥打戴森客戶服務專線。
16. 為達致最佳效果，本產品應與所建議的配件一起使用。然而，它亦可以在不搭載其他配件下單獨使用。
17. 額定功率是在不安裝配件的情況下得出的。



使用過程中，配件和產品氣流出口區域可能會變熱。請待冷卻後再接觸。

其他資訊

維護戴森產品

- 請勿執行任何本戴森操作手冊或戴森服務專線建議以外的維修保養作業。
- 在檢查問題前，請先將插頭從主電源拔除。如果產品無法操作，請先檢查主電源插座是否有電源供應，然後將插頭正確插入插座。

棄置注意事項

- Dyson 產品是由高級可回收材料所製造。請儘可能回收使用。

2 年保固

戴森 2 年有限保固的條款和條件

保固範圍

- 如果您的戴森產品在購買或交貨之後的 2 年內期間發現因故障，材料、製作工藝或功能而出現瑕疵，將由戴森決定提供為產品的修理或更換服務（如果有任何零件缺貨或停止生產，戴森可將零件更換為功能性的替代零件）。
- 本產品在銷售國家/地區使用的情況下，本保固方可生效。

不保固範圍

因下列情況造成的產品需維修或更換不在戴森保固範圍內：

- 未遵照建議的電器保養方式而導致的損壞。
- 使用或保養疏忽、濫用、操作粗心或是處理戴森產品時未能遵照戴森操作手冊造成的意外損壞和故障。
- 將本產品用於建議使用範圍以外的目的。
- 將此產品超乎「正常使用」。
- 將此產品於髮廊或由髮型師使用。
- 未依照戴森說明手冊，組裝或安裝零件。
- 使用非戴森原廠的零件與配件。
- 安裝錯誤（除非由戴森安裝）。
- 由戴森或其授權代理以外的單位進行修理或改裝。
- 正常磨損（例如保險絲等）。

如果您對產品保固範圍有任何疑問，請撥打戴森服務專線。

保固範圍概要

- 保固將於購買日開始生效（若送貨日期較晚則以收到貨該日為準）。
- 在您的戴森產品進行任何處理之前，您必須提供（原始及後續的）交貨/購買的證明。沒有此證明，執行的任何工作都將會收取費用。請保留您的收據或是送貨單。
- 所有保固服務皆由戴森或其授權代理提供。
- 所有換掉的零件皆為戴森財產。
- 維修或更換仍在保固期間的戴森產品並不會延長保固的時間。
- 保固權益是戴森額外提供給您的權益，不影響您的法定消費者權利。

重要資料保護

您註冊戴森產品或是 MyDyson™ 應用程式時，將需要提供基本的聯絡資訊。

註冊戴森產品時：

- 您將需要提供基本的聯絡資訊，以註冊產品並讓我們得以支援您的保固。

透過 MyDyson™ 應用程式註冊時

- 您將需要提供基本的聯絡資訊，以註冊 MyDyson™ 應用程式，這將讓我們安全地將產品連結至應用程式的執行個體。
- 您註冊時，將有機會選擇是否要接收我們的訊息。如果您選擇接收戴森的訊息，我們將會傳送優惠資訊以及最新產品的訊息。
- 我們絕不會將您的資訊賣給第三方，而且只會依據我們網站上提供的隱私權政策所定義，來使用您分享給我們的資訊；我們的網站位於 privacy.dyson.com。

MyDyson™ 應用程式連線

- 您必須擁有有效的網路連線，才能讓 MyDyson™ 應用程式運作。
- 戴森對於確保本公司的技術與現行作業系統相容始終不遺餘力，但並不能保證。若您有任何疑問，或想查詢最新相容性的資料，請聯絡戴森服務專線。
- 您的行動裝置必須具有藍牙 4.0 支援 (藍牙低功耗)，才能設定與產品之間的連線。查看裝置規格，以瞭解其相容性。

Bluetooth® 字樣和標誌是 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 擁有的註冊商標，戴森一律於取得授權之下使用此等標記。

限用物質含有情況標示

MARKING OF THE PRESENCE CONDITION OF THE RESTRICTED SUBSTANCES

設備名稱：造型捲髮器 Equipment Name：Hair Styler			
單元 Unit	鉛		
	鉛 Lead (Pb)	汞 Mercury (Hg)	限制物質 Restricted Substance
外殼，機身 External chassis, body	○	○	
螺絲及螺母 Screws & nuts	-	○	
印刷電路板組件及電子部件 Printed circuit board assembly & components	-	○	
電機元件 Motor Assembly	-	○	
發熱元件結構 Heater Assembly	-	○	
離子發生器組件 Ionizer Assembly	-	○	

備註1. “○” 指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。
Note 1: “○” Indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of presence

備註2. “-” 指該項限用物質為排除項目
Note 2: “-” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption

符合性資訊

低功率警語

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。
前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

型號 (型式 Type Designation		: HS08 :	
限用物質及其化學符號 Restricted Substance and its chemical symbol			
鎘 Cadmium (Cd)	六價鉻 Hexavalent chromium (Cr+6)	多溴聯苯 Polybrominated biphenyls (PBB)	多溴二苯醚 Polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE)
○	○	○	○
○	○	○	○
○	○	○	○
○	○	○	○
○	○	○	○
○	○	○	○

備註3. “超出0.1wt%” 及 “超出0.01wt%” 指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。

Note 3: “Exceeding 0.1 wt%” and “exceeding 0.01 wt%” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition

KR

중요 안전 지침

사용 전 모든 지침을 읽으십시오

전기 제품을 사용할 때는 항상 다음을 포함한 기본적인 주의사항을 준수해야 합니다.

경고

기기와 스타일링 툴에는 자석이 들어 있습니다.

1. 강한 자기장에 의해 영향을 받을 수 있으므로 맥박 조정기와 제세동기 등 신체에 이식된 의료기기에서 멀리 두십시오. 신용카드 및 전자 저장매체에도 영향을 줄 수 있습니다.

경고

이들 경고는 본 기기에 적용되며 또한 해당되는 모든 스타일링 툴, 액세서리, 충전기 또는 전원 어댑터에 적용됩니다.

화재, 감전, 부상의 위험을 줄이기 위해:

2. 이 다이슨 제품은 신체적, 감각적, 논리적 능력이 떨어지거나 경험과 지식이 부족한 사람(어린이 포함)들이 사용하도록 만들어지지 않았습니다. 이들의 안전한 제품 사용을 보장할 수 있는 책임자의 관리 또는 지시 하에 사용되는 경우를 제외하고는 사용을 금하여 주십시오. 어른의 감독이 없는 상태에서 어린이가 기기를 청소 및 유지 보수 해서는 안됩니다.
3. 장난감으로 사용되는 것을 금지하십시오. 어린이가 사용하거나 어린이 주변에서 사용될 경우 세심한 주의가 필요합니다. 어린이가 기기를 가지고 놀지 않도록 감독해 주십시오.
4. 제품을 욕실에서 사용할 경우에는 사용 후 플러그를 뽑으십시오. 제품의 전원이 꺼져 있는 경우라도 물 가까이에 두는 것은 위험합니다.
5. 경고: 이 기기를 욕조, 샤워실, 세면기 또는 기타 물이 있는 용기 주변에서 사용하지 마십시오.



6. 전원 케이블이 손상되었다면 다이슨이나 서비스

- 대리점 또는 자격 있는 담당자를 통해 케이블을 교체 또는 수리하여 위험에 대처해야 합니다.
7. 본 제품에는 과열을 방지하기 위한 자동으로 리셋되지 않는 과열 방지장치가 장착되어 있습니다. 제품이 갑자기 멈추는 경우에는 주 전원 공급 소켓에서 플러그를 뽑아 식히십시오.
 8. 주의: 갑작스런 과열 방지 장치의 멈춤으로 인한 위험을 방지하기 위하여, 이 제품은 타이머와 같은 외부 개폐 장치를 통해 전원을 공급하거나, 공급 업체가 정기적으로 켜고 끄는 회로에 연결하거나, 전기 공급이 불안정하거나 꺼질 수 있는 어떠한 소켓에도 꽂아서는 안됩니다.
 9. 추가적인 보호를 위하여 30mA를 넘지 않는 정격 누전 동작 전류를 가진 누전 차단기(RCD)를 설치하는 것이 좋습니다. 설치 담당자에게 조언을 구하십시오.
 10. 모발을 스타일링하는 것 이외의 다른 목적으로 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.
 11. 젖은 손으로 플러그 또는 제품의 일부를 다루지 마십시오.
 12. 케이블을 잡아당겨서 플러그를 뽑거나 사용 중에 케이블을 늘이거나 잡아당기지 마십시오. 연장 케이블을 사용하지 말고 제품 주변을 케이블로 감싸지 마십시오.
 13. 제품의 어떤 부분에도 윤활제, 청소 세제, 광택제 또는 방향제 등을 사용하지 마십시오.
 14. 서비스나 수리가 필요하다면 다이슨 헬프라인으로 연락하십시오. 제품을 분해하지 마십시오. 잘못된 재조립으로 감전이나 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다.
 15. 만일 제품이 정상적으로 작동하지 않거나, 큰 충격을 받았거나, 떨어졌거나, 손상되었거나, 실외에 방치되었거나, 혹은 물에 빠진 경우, 사용을 중지하고 다이슨 헬프라인으로 연락하십시오.
 16. 최상의 결과를 위해서는 권장하는 스타일링 툴과 함께 사용해야 합니다. 그러나 스타일링 툴 없이도 사용할 수 있습니다.
 17. 정격 출력은 스타일링 툴을 탈착하였을 때의 것으로 결정됩니다.



사용 중에 부착물 및 제품 공기 출구 영역이 뜨거워질 수 있습니다. 취급 전 열을 식히십시오.

추가 정보

다이슨 제품의 관리

- 다이슨 사용 설명서에서 설명된 방식이나 다이슨 고객센터에서 권장하는 방법으로만 관리 또는 수리해야 합니다.
- 문제를 점검하기 전에 항상 주 전원 공급 플러그를 연결 해제하십시오. 제품이 작동하지 않는다면 우선 콘센트에 전력이 공급되는지, 플러그가 콘센트에 제대로 꽂혀 있는지 확인하십시오.

폐기 정보

- 다이슨 제품은 재활용 가능한 고급 소재로 만들어집니다. 가급적 재활용하시기 바랍니다.

2년 보증 기간

다이슨 2년 보증 기간 약관

품질 보증 범위

- 잘못된 소재, 세공 및 기능으로 인해 다이슨 제품에 결함이 발생한 경우(다이슨의 판단 하에) 제품 구입 또는 배송 후 2년간 수리 및 교체가 가능합니다(부품이 더 이상 이용 가능하지 않거나 생산되지 않는 경우 작동할 수 있는 교체 부품으로 교환해드립니다).
- 이 보증은 제품을 구입한 국가에서 사용할 때만 유효합니다.

보증 범위 예외

다이슨은 다음의 결과로 인한 제품의 수리나 교체를 보증하지 않습니다:

- 권장 제품 유지보수를 수행하지 않음으로 인한 손상.
- 태만한 사용이나 관리, 오용, 방치, 부주의한 사용 또는 다이슨 사용 설명서에 따르지 않은 제품 조작으로 인한 우연한 손상, 결함.
- 헤어 스타일러가 아닌 다른 용도로 본 제품을 사용한 경우.
- 제품의 “일반적인 사용” 이외의 사용.
- 미용실 또는 전문가(스타일리스트)에 의한 제품의 사용.
- 다이슨의 지시에 따라 조립 또는 설치되지 않은 부품 사용.
- 다이슨의 정품이 아닌 부품과 액세서리를 사용한 경우.
- 올바르게 않은 설치(다이슨이 설치한 경우 제외).
- 다이슨이나 다이슨 공식 대리점 이외의 단체가 실시한 수리나 개조.
- 정상적인 마모나 손상(예, 퓨즈 등).

보증 범위에 대해 질문이 있을 경우 다이슨으로 연락해 주십시오.

보증 범위 요약

- 보증은 구입일 (또는 배송일)부터 유효합니다.
- 다이슨 제품에 대한 작업이 수행되기 전에 (원본 및 일체의 후속) 배송/구입 증명서를 제공해야 합니다. 해당 증명서가 없는 경우 수행되는 작업에 대해 요금이 부과됩니다. 영수증 또는 배송 증명서를 보관하십시오.
- 모든 작업은 다이슨 또는 공식 대리점에 의해 수행됩니다.
- 보증기간 내에 대체되어 회수되는 모든 부품은 다이슨의 소유 자산이 됩니다.
- 보증 범위 내에 제품을 수리 또는 교체 받았더라도 보증 기간이 연장되지는 않습니다.
- 보증은 추가적인 혜택을 제공하며 이 혜택이 귀하의 소비자로서의 법적 권리에 영향을 주지는 않습니다.

개인정보보호 관련

개인 정보 및 개인 데이터 보호 정책

다이슨 제품 또는 다이슨 앱(MyDyson™)을 등록하는 경우 기본 연락처 정보를 제공해야 합니다.

다이슨 제품 등록 및 앱 가입 :

- 제품을 등록하고 당사의 서비스를 이용하려면 기본 연락처 정보를 제공해야 합니다.
- 다이슨 앱(MyDyson™)을 통해 등록하는 경우
 - 다이슨 앱(MyDyson™)을 통해 기기를 등록하고, 앱에 제품을 안전하게 연결하려면 기본 연락처 정보를 제공해야 합니다.
- 등록 시 마케팅 자료 수신 여부를 선택할 수 있습니다. 다이슨의 마케팅 자료

- 수신을 선택하면, 특가 판매 상세 정보 및 최신 기술 뉴스를 보내 드립니다.
- 귀하의 정보를 절대로 제3자에게 양도하지 않습니다. 제공해주신 정보는 다음 사이트에서 볼 수 있는 당사의 개인정보보호정책에 따라 사용됩니다. [privacy.dyson.com](https://www.privacy.dyson.com)

다이슨 앱(MyDyson™) 연결

- 다이슨 앱(MyDyson™) 연결 작동되기 위해서는 인터넷에 연결되어 있어야 합니다.
- 다이슨은 당사의 기술이 현재 운영 체제와 호환되도록 노력하고 있지만, 이것을 보장하지는 않습니다. 질문이 있으시거나 최신 호환성을 확인하고 싶으시면 다이슨 헬프라인에 문의하십시오.
- 모바일 장치와 기기의 연결을 설정하려면 모바일 장치에서 블루투스 4.0(저전력 블루투스)을 지원해야 합니다. 장치 설명서에서 호환성을 확인하십시오.

Bluetooth® 단어 표시 및 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc.가 소유한 등록 상표이며 Dyson에 의한 이러한 표시의 모든 사용은 라이선스 허가에 따른 것입니다.

ID

PETUNJUK PENTING KESELAMATAN

BACA SEMUA PETUNJUK SEBELUM PENGGUNAAN

Ketika menggunakan peralatan listrik, langkah kewaspadaan dasar harus selalu ditaati, antara lain:

PERINGATAN

PERALATAN DAN PERLENGKAPAN MENGANDUNG MAGNET.

1. Jauhkan dari perangkat medis implan seperti alat pacu jantung dan defibrilator karena dapat terganggu oleh medan magnet yang kuat. Selain itu juga dapat merusak kartu kredit dan media penyimpanan elektronik.

PERINGATAN

PERINGATAN INI BERLAKU UNTUK PERALATAN INI, DAN TERGANTUNG SITUASI, JUGA UNTUK SEMUA ALAT, AKSESORIS, PENGISI DAYA, ATAU ADAPTOR ARUS.

UNTUK MENURUNKAN RISIKO KEBAKARAN, SENGATAN LISTRIK, ATAU CEDERA:

2. Peralatan Dyson ini dapat digunakan oleh anak berusia 8 tahun ke atas, serta oleh orang yang memiliki keterbatasan kemampuan fisik, sensorik atau mental, atau kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan, hanya jika mereka telah diberi pengawasan atau petunjuk oleh seseorang yang bertanggung jawab mengenai cara penggunaan peralatan tersebut dengan cara yang aman dan memahami

bahaya yang terkait. Pembersihan dan perawatan tidak boleh dilakukan oleh anak-anak tanpa pengawasan.

3. Jangan biarkan alat ini dijadikan mainan. Diperlukan perhatian khusus ketika peralatan digunakan oleh atau di dekat anak-anak. Anak-anak harus diawasi untuk memastikan bahwa mereka tidak bermain-main dengan peralatan ini.
4. Jika peralatan ini digunakan di kamar mandi, lepaskan dari stopkontak setelah dipakai. Kontak dengan air dapat menimbulkan bahaya walaupun alat dalam keadaan mati.
5. **PERINGATAN:** Jangan gunakan alat ini di dekat bak mandi, pancuran mandi, wastafel, atau wadah lain yang berisi air.



6. Kabel daya yang rusak hanya boleh diganti atau diperbaiki oleh pabrikan, teknisi servisnya, atau pihak lain yang memiliki kualifikasi untuk menghindari bahaya.
7. Alat ini tidak memiliki perangkat keselamatan pemutus termal yang dapat reset otomatis agar terhindar dari panas berlebih. Jika alat Anda terputus dari arus listrik, lepaskan steker dari stopkontak, lalu biarkan alat mendingin.
8. **HATI-HATI:** Untuk menghindari bahaya karena pemutus termal tidak sengaja direset, peralatan tidak boleh dialiri daya melalui perangkat pengalih daya eksternal, misalnya pewaktu (timer), atau disambungkan dengan sirkuit yang dihidup-matikan secara berkala oleh perusahaan layanan umum, atau dihubungkan ke stopkontak yang pasokan listriknya tidak stabil atau ada kemungkinan dimatikan.
9. Untuk perlindungan tambahan, sebaiknya pasang RCD (perangkat arus residual) dengan arus operasional residual tidak melebihi 30mA. Mintalah saran dari penginstal alat Anda.
10. Jangan menggunakan peralatan untuk tujuan selain menata rambut.
11. Jangan memegang steker atau peralatan dengan tangan basah.
12. Jangan mencabut steker dengan menarik kabelnya, jangan meregangkan atau menarik kabel ketika sedang menggunakan peralatan. Jangan menggunakan kabel ekstensi dan jangan melilitkan kabel pada peralatan.
13. Jangan gunakan pelumas, bahan pembersih, pemoles, atau pengharum ruangan pada bagian mana pun pada peralatan.

14. Hubungi Saluran Bantuan Dyson bila servis atau perbaikan diperlukan. Jangan bongkar peralatan karena pemasangan kembali yang tidak tepat dapat berakibat sengatan listrik atau kebakaran.
15. Apabila peralatan tidak bekerja sebagaimana seharusnya, telah terkena benturan, terjatuh, rusak, didiamkan di luar ruangan, atau terjatuh ke dalam air, jangan gunakan dan hubungi Saluran Bantuan Dyson.
16. Untuk hasil terbaik, peralatan harus digunakan dengan aksesori yang direkomendasikan. Namun, peralatan dapat digunakan tanpa aksesori tersebut.
17. Untuk rating daya, ini ditentukan tanpa alat tambahan.



Alat tambahan dan area pintu keluar udara produk mungkin panas selama penggunaan. Biarkan dingin sebelum dipegang.

Informasi tambahan

Memelihara peralatan Dyson Anda

- Jangan melakukan pemeliharaan atau perbaikan selain yang dijelaskan di dalam Petunjuk Penggunaan Dyson, atau yang disarankan Saluran Bantuan Dyson.
- Selalu lepas steker dari stopkontak sebelum memeriksa gangguan. Jika peralatan tidak bekerja, pertama-tama periksa apakah stopkontak teraliri listrik, dan steker sudah terpasang dengan baik ke stopkontak.

Informasi pembuangan

- Produk-produk Dyson terbuat dari bahan berkualitas tinggi yang dapat didaur ulang. Sedapat mungkin, lakukanlah daur ulang.

Garansi terbatas 2 tahun

Syarat dan ketentuan dari garansi terbatas 2 tahun Dyson

Apa saja yang termasuk garansi

- Perbaikan atau penggantian peralatan Dyson Anda (atas kebijakan Dyson) apabila ditemukan cacat akibat ketidaksempurnaan bahan, pengerjaan, atau fungsi dalam kurun waktu 2 tahun sejak tanggal pembelian atau penyerahan (jika suku cadang tidak lagi tersedia atau tidak lagi diproduksi, maka Dyson akan menggantinya dengan suku cadang yang berfungsi sama).
- Garansi ini berlaku hanya bila peralatan digunakan di negara tempat mesin tersebut dijual.

Apa saja yang tidak dijamin

Dyson tidak menjamin perbaikan atau penggantian produk jika cacat diakibatkan oleh:

- Kerusakan akibat tidak menjalankan perawatan sebagaimana yang disarankan.
- Kerusakan tidak disengaja, akibat kelalaian dalam penggunaan atau perawatan, penyalahgunaan, pengabaian, pengoperasian yang tidak hati-hati, atau penanganan peralatan yang tidak sesuai dengan Petunjuk Penggunaan Dyson.
- Penggunaan peralatan untuk keperluan selain peruntukannya.
- Penggunaan peralatan di luar 'penggunaan normal'.
- Penggunaannya dilakukan di salon atau oleh penata rambut.
- Penggunaan suku cadang yang tidak dirakit atau dipasang sesuai petunjuk dari Dyson.
- Penggunaan suku cadang dan aksesoris yang bukan komponen asli Dyson.
- Pemasangan tidak sempurna (kecuali dipasang oleh Dyson).
- Perbaikan atau perubahan yang dilakukan oleh pihak-pihak selain dari Dyson atau agen-agen resminya.
- Aus biasa (mis. sekring dll.).

Jika Anda ragu terhadap apa saja yang dicakup oleh garansi, silakan hubungi Dyson.

Ringkasan jaminan

- Garansi berlaku dari tanggal pembelian (atau tanggal pengiriman produk).
- Anda harus memberikan bukti pembelian (baik asli maupun salinan) sebelum pekerjaan perbaikan dilakukan pada mesin Dyson Anda. Tanpa bukti pembelian tersebut, semua pekerjaan yang dilakukan akan dikenakan biaya. Simpan bukti pembelian nota tanda terima atau nota catatan penyerahan.
- Semua pekerjaan akan dilakukan oleh Dyson atau agen resminya.
- Suku cadang yang diganti oleh Dyson akan menjadi milik Dyson.
- Perbaikan atau penggantian peralatan Dyson yang ada dalam garansi tidak akan memperpanjang masa garansi.
- Garansi memberikan manfaat yang bersifat tambahan dan tidak memengaruhi hak Anda sebagai konsumen berdasarkan hukum.

Informasi perlindungan data penting

Anda diminta untuk memberikan data ketika meregistrasi mesin Dyson Anda atau meregistrasi aplikasi MyDyson™ Anda.

Saat mendaftarkan mesin Dyson Anda:

- Anda harus memberikan data pribadi untuk mendaftarkan produk untuk memperoleh dukungan garansi dari kami.

Jika mendaftar lewat aplikasi MyDyson™

- Anda diminta memberikan informasi kontak dasar untuk mendaftarkan aplikasi MyDyson™ sehingga kami dapat menghubungkan produk Anda dengan aman ke aplikasi yang Anda minta.
- Setelah mendaftar, Anda punya kesempatan untuk memilih apakah Anda ingin menerima komunikasi dari kami atau tidak. Jika Anda memilih untuk menerima komunikasi dari Dyson, kami akan mengirimkan informasi perihal penawaran istimewa dan kabar inovasi terbaru dari kami.
- Kami tidak akan menjual informasi data pribadi Anda kepada pihak ketiga, kami hanya menggunakan informasi yang Anda bagikan dengan kami sebagaimana ditentukan oleh kebijakan privasi kami yang tersedia di situs web kami di [privacy.dyson.com](https://www.privacy.dyson.com).

Konektivitas aplikasi MyDyson™

- Anda harus memiliki sambungan internet langsung agar aplikasi MyDyson™ dapat bekerja.
- Perangkat seluler Anda harus memiliki dukungan Bluetooth 4.0 (Bluetooth Rendah Energi) untuk menyatel sambungan dengan peralatan. Periksa spesifikasi kompatibilitas perangkat Anda.

Tanda kata dan logo Bluetooth® adalah merek dagang terdaftar yang dimiliki oleh Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dan setiap penggunaan merek tersebut oleh Dyson adalah di bawah lisensi.

TH

คำแนะนำด้านความปลอดภัยที่สำคัญ

อ่านคำแนะนำก่อนใช้งาน

ในขณะที่ใช้เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้า ควรปฏิบัติตามข้อควรระวัง
ขั้นพื้นฐาน รวมถึงข้อปฏิบัติดังต่อไปนี้:

คำเตือน

อุปกรณ์และอุปกรณ์ติดตั้งที่มีแม่เหล็กเป็นส่วนประกอบ

1. เก็บให้ห่างจากอุปกรณ์ทางการแพทย์แบบฝัง เช่น เครื่องกระตุ้นและเครื่องควบคุมจังหวะหัวใจ เพราะอุปกรณ์อาจได้รับผลกระทบจากสนามแม่เหล็กได้ ทั้งยังอาจมีผลกระทบต่อบัตรเครดิตและสื่อบันทึกข้อมูลอิเล็กทรอนิกส์

คำเตือน

คำเตือนเหล่านี้ใช้กับเครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้า และอื่นๆ ที่เกี่ยวข้อง รวมไปถึงเครื่องมือทุกชนิด
อุปกรณ์เสริม เครื่องชาร์จ หรืออะแดปเตอร์จ่ายไฟด้วย

เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงในการเกิดเพลิงไหม้ ไฟฟ้าช็อต หรือการบาดเจ็บ:

2. อุปกรณ์ Dyson นี้สามารถใช้งานได้กับเด็กอายุตั้งแต่ 8 ปีขึ้นไปและผู้ที่มีความบกพร่องทางร่างกาย ประสาทสัมผัสหรือ หรือขาดประสบการณ์และความรู้เฉพาะในกรณีที่คุณคลาเหล่านี้ได้รับการดูแลหรือได้รับคำแนะนำเกี่ยวกับการใช้อุปกรณ์อย่างปลอดภัยโดยผู้ที่รับผิดชอบ และเข้าใจอันตรายที่เกี่ยวข้องเท่านั้น ไม่ควรให้เด็กทำความสะอาด และ ดูแลรักษาเครื่อง โดยไม่มีผู้ใหญ่คอยดูแล
3. ห้ามใช้ปืนของเล่น จำเป็นต้องให้ความเอาใจใส่อย่างใกล้ชิดเมื่อใช้งานโดยเด็กหรือใกล้กับเด็ก เด็กควรได้รับการดูแลเพื่อให้แน่ใจว่าจะไม่นำอุปกรณ์ไปเล่น
4. หากใช้อุปกรณ์ในห้องน้ำ กรุณาถอดปลั๊กหลังการใช้ การปล่อยอุปกรณ์ไว้ใกล้น้ำเป็นอันตราย ถึงแม้จะปิดสวิตช์อุปกรณ์อยู่ก็ตาม
5. คำเตือน: อย่าใช้อุปกรณ์ใกล้อ่างอาบน้ำ ผักบัว อ่าง หรือภาชนะใส่น้ำอื่น ๆ



6. หากสายไฟชำรุด จะต้องทำการเปลี่ยนหรือซ่อมแซมโดยผู้ผลิต ตัวแทนผู้ให้บริการ หรือผู้ที่มีคุณสมบัติเทียบเท่าเพื่อป้องกันอันตรายที่อาจเกิดขึ้น
7. อุปกรณ์นี้มิได้ป้องกันความร้อนแบบไม่สามารถทำการรีเซ็ตใหม่เองได้เพื่อป้องกันความร้อนขึ้นสูงเกินขีดจำกัด ถ้าอุปกรณ์ตัดการทำงานให้หยุดปลั๊กออกแล้วรอให้อุปกรณ์เย็นลง
8. ข้อควรระวัง: เพื่อป้องกันอันตรายจากการรีเซ็ตระบบตัดความร้อน โดยไม่ได้ตั้งใจ อุปกรณ์นี้จะต้องไม่ได้รับการจ่ายไฟผ่านอุปกรณ์สวิตช์ภายนอก เช่น เครื่องตั้งเวลา หรือถูกเชื่อมต่อเข้ากับวงจรที่เปิดและปิดเป็นเวลาของบริษัทให้บริการสาธารณูปโภค หรือเสียกับตัวรับที่มีกระแสไฟฟ้าไม่สม่ำเสมอหรือมีแนวโน้มที่จะดับ
9. เพื่อเป็นการป้องกันเพิ่มเติม ขอแนะนำให้ติดตั้งอุปกรณ์ป้องกันไฟดูด (RCD) ที่มีค่ากระแสไฟฟ้าคงที่ที่อยู่ในเกณฑ์ที่กำหนดไว้ไม่เกิน 30mA โปรดขอคำแนะนำจากช่างไฟฟ้าผู้ติดตั้งอุปกรณ์ให้กับท่าน
10. ห้ามใช้อุปกรณ์เพื่อวัตถุประสงค์อื่นนอกเหนือจากการจัดแต่งทรงผม
11. ห้ามใช้มือที่เปียกน้ำจับส่วนใดส่วนหนึ่งของปลั๊กหรืออุปกรณ์
12. ห้ามถอดปลั๊กด้วยการดึงสาย ยึดสายหรือดึงสายขณะใช้งาน ห้ามใช้สายต่อพ่วง และห้ามใช้สายไฟพันรอบตัวอุปกรณ์
13. ห้ามใช้สารหล่อลื่น น้ำยาทำความสะอาด น้ำยาขัดเงา หรือน้ำยาปรับอากาศกับชิ้นส่วนใด ๆ ของอุปกรณ์นี้
14. ติดต่อสายด่วนให้ความช่วยเหลือของ Dyson เมื่อจำเป็นต้องเข้ารับบริการหรือซ่อมแซม ห้ามถอดแยกชิ้นส่วนของอุปกรณ์ออกจากกัน เนื่องจากการประกอบกลับคืนเข้าไปใหม่โดยไม่ถูกวิธี อาจทำให้เกิดไฟฟ้าดูดหรือเพลิงไหม้ได้
15. หากอุปกรณ์นี้ไม่สามารถทำงานได้ตามปกติ หากถูกกระแทกอย่างแรง หากถูกทำหล่น เสียหาย ทิ้งไว้กลางแจ้ง หรือทำหล่นลงไปในน้ำ ห้ามนำมาใช้และให้ติดต่อสายด่วนให้ความช่วยเหลือของ Dyson
16. ควรใช้อุปกรณ์ที่มีอุปกรณ์เสริมติดตั้งตามคำแนะนำ เพื่อให้ได้ผลลัพธ์ที่ดีที่สุด อย่างไรก็ตาม สามารถใช้งานได้ โดยไม่มีอุปกรณ์เสริมติดตั้ง
17. มีการระบุค่าพิกัดกำลังไฟฟ้าโดยไม่ต้องติดอุปกรณ์เสริม



อุปกรณ์เสริมและบริเวณช่องลม
ออกของผลิตภัณฑ์อาจร้อนขึ้น
ในระหว่างการใช้งานปล่อยให้
เย็นก่อนจะจับ

ข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม

การดูแลรักษาอุปกรณ์ DYSON ของท่าน

- ห้ามทำการซ่อมหรือการบำรุงรักษาอื่นใด นอกจากที่ได้แสดงไว้ในคู่มือการใช้งานของ Dyson นี้ หรือคำแนะนำจากสายด่วนของ Dyson
- ต้องแน่ใจว่าได้ตัดแหล่งจ่ายกำลังไฟฟ้าของพัดลมออก ก่อนทำการบำรุงรักษาหรือทำความสะอาด

ข้อมูลการรับประกัน

- ผลิตภัณฑ์ Dyson ผลิตโดยวัสดุรีไซเคิลคุณภาพสูง ให้ทำการรีไซเคิลหากเป็นไปได้

การรับประกันแบบมีเงื่อนไขระยะเวลา 2 ปี

ข้อกำหนดและเงื่อนไขของ Dyson ในการรับประกันแบบมีเงื่อนไข ระยะเวลา 2 ปี

สิ่งที่ครอบคลุมการรับประกัน

- การซ่อมหรือเปลี่ยนอุปกรณ์ Dyson ของท่าน (ขึ้นอยู่กับดุลพินิจของ Dyson) หากพบข้อบกพร่องอันเนื่องมาจากข้อบกพร่องที่มีปัญหา ฝีมือแรงงาน หรือฟังก์ชันการใช้งานภายในระยะเวลา 2 ปีนับจากวันที่ซื้อหรือวันที่ส่งมอบ หากอะไหล่ไม่สามารถหาได้ในท้องตลาดหรือเลิกผลิตแล้ว Dyson จะเปลี่ยนเป็นอะไหล่ที่ใช้งานได้แทนก็ได้
- การรับประกันนี้จะมีผลบังคับใช้เมื่อใช้อุปกรณ์ในประเทศที่ซื้อเท่านั้น

สิ่งที่ไม่ครอบคลุมการรับประกัน

Dyson ไม่รับประกันการซ่อมหรือเปลี่ยนผลิตภัณฑ์ ซึ่งมีข้อบกพร่องอันเนื่องมาจากสาเหตุดังนี้:

- ความเสียหายที่เกิดจากการไม่บำรุงรักษาอุปกรณ์ตามที่แนะนำ
- ความเสียหายอันเนื่องมาจากอุบัติเหตุ ข้อผิดพลาดที่เกิดจากการใช้หรือการดูแลรักษาโดยประมาทเลินเล่อ การใช้ที่ผิดวัตถุประสงค์ การปล่อยปะละเลย การใช้งานหรือการจับอุปกรณ์โดยขาดความระมัดระวัง ซึ่งไม่เป็นไปตามคู่มือการใช้งานของ Dyson
- การใช้อุปกรณ์นอกเหนือจากวัตถุประสงค์การใช้งานตามที่ถูกออกแบบมา
- การใช้งานอุปกรณ์นอกเหนือจาก “การใช้งานตามปกติ”
- การใช้งานในชาลอนหรือโดยสัตลิสส์
- ใช้อุปกรณ์ที่ไม่ได้ประกอบหรือติดตั้งตามคำแนะนำการใช้งานของ Dyson
- ใช้อะไหล่หรืออุปกรณ์เสริมที่ไม่ใช่ชิ้นส่วนของแท้จาก Dyson
- การติดตั้งผิดวิธี (ยกเว้นเมื่อ Dyson เป็นผู้ติดตั้ง)
- การซ่อมหรือการดัดแปลงโดยบุคคลอื่นนอกจาก Dyson หรือตัวแทนที่ได้รับอนุญาต
- การสึกหรอและชำรุดตามปกติ (เช่น ฟิวส์ และอื่น ๆ)

หากท่านมีข้อสงสัยเกี่ยวกับสิ่งที่ครอบคลุมการรับประกันของท่าน โปรดติดต่อเจ้าหน้าที่ของ Dyson

สรุปสิ่งที่ครอบคลุม

- การรับประกันจะมีผลบังคับใช้นับจากวันที่ซื้อ (หรือวันที่ส่งมอบ หากส่งมอบหลังจากวันที่ซื้อ)
- ท่านจะต้องแสดงหลักฐาน (ทั้งต้นฉบับและหลักฐานอื่นที่สร้างขึ้นในภายหลัง) เกี่ยวกับการส่ง/ซื้อสินค้า ก่อนที่อุปกรณ์ Dyson ของท่านจะได้รับการดำเนินการใด ๆ หากไม่มีหลักฐานดังกล่าว ท่านจะต้องเสียค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินการต่าง ๆ โปรดเก็บใบเสร็จหรือใบส่งสินค้าไว้
- งานซ่อมทั้งหมดจะดำเนินการโดยเจ้าหน้าที่ของ Dyson หรือตัวแทนที่ได้รับอนุญาตแล้ว
- ชิ้นส่วนอะไหล่ที่ได้รับการเปลี่ยนจาก Dyson แล้ว จะตกเป็นทรัพย์สินของ Dyson
- การซ่อมหรือเปลี่ยนอุปกรณ์ Dyson ของท่านภายใต้การรับประกันนี้ จะไม่เป็นการขยายระยะเวลาประกัน
- การรับประกันเป็นการให้สิทธิประโยชน์เพิ่มเติม และไม่มีผลกระทบต่อสิทธิตามกฎหมายของท่านในฐานะผู้บริโภค

การป้องกันความเป็นส่วนตัวและข้อมูลความเป็นส่วนตัว

ท่านจะต้องให้ข้อมูลการติดต่อที่สามารถติดต่อได้ เมื่อท่านลงทะเบียนผลิตภัณฑ์

Dyson ของท่าน หรือ กับทางแอป MyDyson™ ของท่าน

เมื่อทำการลงทะเบียนผลิตภัณฑ์ Dyson ของท่าน

- ท่านจะต้องให้ข้อมูลการติดต่อที่สามารถติดต่อได้ เพื่อลงทะเบียนผลิตภัณฑ์ และช่วยให้เราสามารถสนับสนุนการประกันของท่าน

เมื่อท่านลงทะเบียนผ่านทางแอป MyDyson™

- คุณจะต้องให้ข้อมูลการติดต่อที่สามารถติดต่อได้ เพื่อลงทะเบียนแอป MyDyson™ สิ่งนี้จะทำให้เราเชื่อมโยงผลิตภัณฑ์ของคุณเข้ากับกรณีการใช้งานแอปของคุณได้อย่างปลอดภัย
- เมื่อท่านลงทะเบียน ท่านจะได้รับโอกาสที่จะเลือกรับหรือไม่รับการติดต่อสื่อสารจากทางเรา เมื่อท่านเลือกที่จะรับการติดต่อสื่อสารจาก Dyson เราจะทำการส่งรายละเอียดข้อเสนอพิเศษและข่าวเกี่ยวกับนวัตกรรมล่าสุดต่าง ๆ ของเราไปให้
- เราไม่เคยขายข้อมูลของท่านให้กับผู้อื่น และเราใช้ข้อมูลเพียงแค่ว่าท่านให้กับเรา ตามที่เรากำหนดไว้ในนโยบายความเป็นส่วนตัวของเรา ซึ่งสามารถเข้าไปดูได้ที่เว็บไซต์ของเราที่ [privacy.dyson.com](https://www.privacy.dyson.com)

การเชื่อมต่อแอป MyDyson™

- ท่านต้องเชื่อมต่ออินเทอร์เน็ตอยู่เพื่อให้แอป MyDyson™ ทำงาน
 - Dyson พยายามอย่างเต็มที่เพื่อให้แน่ใจว่าเทคโนโลยีของเราเข้ากันได้กับระบบปฏิบัติการปัจจุบัน แต่ไม่รับประกันว่าจะครอบคลุมได้หมด หากคุณมีคำถามหรือต้องการตรวจสอบความเข้ากันได้ล่าสุด โปรดติดต่อสายด่วนลูกค้า
 - อุปกรณ์โทรศัพท์มือถือของท่านต้องรองรับเทคโนโลยีไร้สาย Bluetooth® 4.0 (เทคโนโลยีไร้สาย Bluetooth® ใช้พลังงานต่ำ) เพื่อตั้งค่าการเชื่อมต่อกับอุปกรณ์ ตรวจสอบสเปกอุปกรณ์โทรศัพท์มือถือว่ามีความเข้ากันได้หรือไม่
- เครื่องหมายคำและโลโก้ Bluetooth® เป็นเครื่องหมายการค้าที่ได้รับการจดทะเบียนของ Bluetooth SIG, Inc. และ Dyson ได้รับใบอนุญาตในการใช้เครื่องหมายดังกล่าว

VN HƯỚNG DẪN QUAN TRỌNG VỀ AN TOÀN

ĐỌC TẤT CẢ HƯỚNG DẪN TRƯỚC KHI SỬ DỤNG

Khi sử dụng thiết bị điện, cần luôn tuân thủ các biện pháp thận trọng cơ bản, bao gồm:

CẢNH BÁO

THIẾT BỊ NÀY VÀ CÁC PHỤ TÙNG/PHỤ KIỆN CÓ CHỨA NAM CHÂM.

1. Để xa các thiết bị cấy ghép y tế như máy tạo nhịp tim hay máy khử rung tim, bởi các thiết bị này có thể bị ảnh hưởng bởi từ trường mạnh. Từ trường cũng có thể gây ảnh hưởng đến thẻ tín dụng và các phương tiện lưu trữ điện tử.

CẢNH BÁO

NHỮNG CẢNH BÁO NÀY ÁP DỤNG CHO THIẾT BỊ VÀ CUNG ÁP DỤNG CHO TẤT CẢ CÁC CÔNG CỤ, PHỤ KIỆN, BỘ SẠC HOẶC BỘ CHUYỂN ĐỔI NGUỒN ĐIỆN.

ĐỂ GIẢM NGUY CƠ HỎA HOẠN, ĐIỆN GIẬT HOẶC THƯƠNG TÍCH:

2. Trẻ em từ 8 tuổi trở lên và người bị suy giảm khả năng thể chất, giác quan hoặc suy luận hay thiếu kinh nghiệm và kiến thức có thể sử dụng thiết bị này khi và chỉ khi có sự giám sát hoặc hướng dẫn của người chịu trách nhiệm về việc sử dụng thiết bị một cách an toàn, cũng như có hiểu biết về những mối nguy hiểm liên quan. Không được để trẻ em làm vệ sinh và bảo dưỡng thiết bị khi không có sự giám sát.
3. Không cho phép sử dụng sản phẩm như một loại đồ chơi. Cần chú ý sát sao khi trẻ em sử dụng thiết bị hoặc khi để thiết bị ở gần trẻ em. Nên giám sát trẻ để bảo đảm các em không chơi đùa với thiết bị.
4. Nếu sử dụng thiết bị trong phòng tắm, hãy rút phích cắm sau khi sử dụng. Thiết bị có thể gây nguy hiểm khi ở gần nước, ngay cả khi đã tắt nguồn.
5. **CẢNH BÁO:** Không sử dụng thiết bị này gần bồn tắm, vòi sen, bồn rửa hay các vật chứa nước khác.



6. Nếu dây cáp nguồn bị hư hỏng, vui lòng để nhà sản xuất, đại lý bảo trì của hãng hoặc những người có trình độ tương đương thay thế hoặc sửa chữa nhằm tránh nguy hiểm.
7. Trên thiết bị này có một bộ phận an toàn tự ngắt nhiệt và không tự bật lại để đề phòng quá nhiệt. Nếu thiết bị của bạn tự ngắt nhiệt, hãy rút phích cắm ra khỏi ổ cắm nguồn và để nguội.
8. **THẬN TRỌNG:** Để tránh nguy hiểm do bộ phận ngắt nhiệt an toàn vô tình bị bật lại sau khi đã tự động ngắt, không được cấp điện cho thiết bị này qua thiết bị bật tắt bên ngoài, chẳng hạn như thiết bị hẹn giờ, hay kết nối với mạch bật tắt thường xuyên của công ty cung cấp điện, hoặc cắm vào bất kỳ ổ cắm nào có nguồn điện không ổn định hoặc dễ bị tắt.
9. Để bảo vệ tốt hơn, khuyến cáo lắp đặt thiết bị dòng điện dư (RCD) có dòng điện hoạt động dư định mức không quá 30mA. Tham khảo thêm hướng dẫn của thợ lắp đặt.
10. Không sử dụng thiết bị cho bất kỳ mục đích nào khác ngoài tạo kiểu tóc.
11. Không dùng tay ướt để chạm vào bất kỳ phần nào của phích cắm hoặc thiết bị.
12. Không rút phích cắm bằng cách giật dây điện, không kéo giãn hoặc kéo căng dây điện khi đang sử dụng thiết bị. Không sử dụng dây đầu điện kéo dài

- và không quấn dây điện xung quanh thiết bị.
13. Không sử dụng bất kỳ chất bôi trơn, chất tẩy rửa, đánh bóng hoặc xịt phòng trên bất kỳ phần nào của thiết bị.
 14. Hãy liên hệ với Đường dây trợ giúp Dyson khi cần phải bảo trì hoặc sửa chữa. Không tháo rời thiết bị bởi thiết bị có thể gây điện giật hoặc cháy nếu lắp ráp lại không chính xác.
 15. Nếu thiết bị không hoạt động bình thường, bị va đập mạnh, bị rơi, hư hỏng, để ngoài trời hoặc rơi xuống nước, vui lòng không sử dụng thiết bị mà hãy liên hệ với Đường dây trợ giúp Dyson.
 16. Để đạt kết quả tốt nhất, bạn nên sử dụng thiết bị với các phụ kiện được khuyến nghị. Tuy nhiên, bạn vẫn có thể sử dụng thiết bị mà không cần phụ kiện.
 17. Công suất định mức được xác định khi không kèm phụ kiện.



Các bộ phận đi kèm và khu vực thoát khí của sản phẩm có thể trở nên nóng trong quá trình sử dụng. Lưu ý để nguội.

Thông tin bổ sung

Chăm sóc máy Dyson

- Không thực hiện bất kỳ hoạt động bảo trì hay sửa chữa nào khác ngoài nội dung được thể hiện trong Hướng dẫn sử dụng này của Dyson hoặc theo tư vấn của Đường dây trợ giúp Dyson.
- Luôn rút phích cắm khỏi nguồn điện trước khi kiểm tra sự cố. Nếu máy không hoạt động, trước tiên hãy kiểm tra ổ cắm nguồn điện xem có điện không và phích cắm đã được cắm chính xác vào ổ điện chưa.

Thông tin Tái chế

- Sản phẩm của Dyson được làm từ các vật liệu có thể tái chế cao cấp. Tái chế nếu có thể.

Bảo hành giới hạn 2 năm

Các điều khoản và điều kiện bảo hành giới hạn 2 năm của Dyson

Trường hợp đủ điều kiện bảo hành

- Việc sửa chữa hoặc thay thế máy Dyson của bạn (theo quyết định của Dyson) nếu phát hiện thấy máy bị khiếm khuyết do vật liệu, tay nghề hoặc chức năng bị lỗi trong vòng hai năm kể từ khi mua hoặc

giao hàng (nếu bất kỳ bộ phận nào không còn có sẵn hoặc hết sản xuất, Dyson sẽ thay bằng bộ phận thay thế có cùng chức năng).

- Điều kiện bảo hành chỉ áp dụng nếu thiết bị được sử dụng trong phạm vi quốc gia nơi thiết bị được bán ra.

Các trường hợp không được bảo hành

Dyson không bảo hành cho việc sửa chữa hoặc thay thế máy trong đó hỏng hóc là do:

- Hư hại gây ra bởi không thực hiện bảo trì thiết bị theo khuyến cáo.
- Hư hại do tai nạn, lỗi do sơ suất trong sử dụng hoặc bảo quản, lạm dụng, bỏ bê, bất cẩn hoặc vận hành hay thao tác máy không đúng theo Hướng dẫn sử dụng của Dyson.
- Sử dụng máy cho bất cứ mục đích nào ngoài mục đích thiết kế thiết bị ban đầu.
- Sử dụng máy ngoài “mục đích sử dụng thông thường”.
- Sử dụng máy trong tiệm làm tóc hoặc bởi nhà tạo mẫu tóc với mục đích hành nghề.
- Sử dụng các phụ kiện không được lắp ráp hoặc lắp đặt phù hợp với hướng dẫn của Dyson.
- Sử dụng các phụ tùng và phụ kiện không phải bộ phận chính hãng của Dyson.
- Lắp đặt sai (trừ khi do Dyson lắp đặt).
- Công tác sửa chữa hoặc thay đổi được các bên khác không phải Dyson hay đại lý được ủy quyền của Dyson thực hiện.
- Hao mòn thông thường (ví dụ: cầu chì, v.v.).

Nếu bạn chưa hiểu rõ về những quyền lợi trong bảo hành của mình, hãy liên hệ với Dyson.

Tóm tắt về bảo hành

- Bảo hành có hiệu lực từ ngày mua sản phẩm (hoặc ngày giao hàng nếu ngày này trễ hơn).
- Bạn cần cung cấp bằng chứng (cả bản gốc và bất kỳ giấy tờ liên quan nào) về việc giao hàng/ mua hàng trước khi có thể thực hiện bất kỳ dịch vụ bảo hành sửa chữa nào với máy Dyson. Thiếu các tài liệu này, mọi dịch vụ sửa chữa sẽ bị tính phí. Hãy giữ hóa đơn hoặc giấy giao hàng của bạn.
- Tất cả công việc bảo hành sẽ được Dyson hay đại lý được ủy quyền của hãng thực hiện.
- Bất kỳ phụ kiện nào do Dyson thay thế sẽ trở thành tài sản của Dyson.
- Việc sửa chữa hoặc thay thế máy Dyson trong thời hạn bảo hành sẽ không làm gia hạn thời hạn bảo hành.
- Bảo hành cung cấp các quyền lợi bổ sung và không ảnh hưởng đến các quyền lợi khác của khách hàng theo quy định của pháp luật.

Thông tin bảo vệ dữ liệu quan trọng

Bạn sẽ cần phải cung cấp cho chúng tôi thông tin liên lạc cơ bản khi đăng ký thiết bị Dyson hoặc ứng dụng MyDyson™.

Khi đăng ký máy Dyson:

- Bạn sẽ cần cung cấp cho chúng tôi thông tin liên lạc cơ bản để đăng ký máy và cho phép chúng tôi hỗ trợ bảo hành của bạn.

Khi đăng ký qua ứng dụng MyDyson™:

- Bạn sẽ cần cung cấp cho chúng tôi thông tin liên hệ cơ bản để đăng ký ứng dụng MyDyson™. Điều này cho phép chúng tôi liên kết an toàn máy của bạn với phiên bản ứng dụng.
- Khi đăng ký, bạn sẽ có cơ hội lựa chọn xem mình có muốn nhận thông tin trao đổi từ chúng tôi hay không. Nếu bạn chọn nhận thông tin trao đổi từ Dyson, chúng tôi sẽ gửi cho bạn chi tiết về các ưu đãi đặc biệt và tin tức về những cải tiến mới nhất của chúng tôi.

- Chúng tôi tuyệt đối không bán thông tin của bạn cho bên thứ ba và chỉ sử dụng thông tin mà bạn chia sẻ với chúng tôi như quy định trong chính sách quyền riêng tư của chúng tôi có trên trang web: privacy.dyson.com.

Kết nối ứng dụng MyDyson™

- Bạn phải có kết nối internet trực tiếp để ứng dụng MyDyson™ hoạt động.
- Dyson luôn nỗ lực để đảm bảo rằng công nghệ của chúng tôi tương thích với các hệ điều hành hiện tại nhưng điều này không được đảm bảo. Nếu bạn có bất kỳ câu hỏi nào hoặc muốn kiểm tra khả năng tương thích mới nhất, vui lòng liên hệ với Đường dây hỗ trợ của Dyson.
- Thiết bị di động của bạn phải hỗ trợ công nghệ Bluetooth® không dây 4.0 (công nghệ Bluetooth® không dây Năng lượng thấp) để thiết lập kết nối với thiết bị. Kiểm tra đặc điểm kỹ thuật của thiết bị để biết khả năng tương thích. Nhãn từ Bluetooth® và các logo đều là các thương hiệu đã đăng ký thuộc sở hữu của Bluetooth SIG, Inc. và Dyson được cấp phép sử dụng các nhãn hiệu đó.